

Summary of FY 2018-2019 Budget
Appropriated Funds
Summary of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Actual expenses for FY 2017-18 will be available once audited amounts are available in Fall 2018.

	Actual FY 2016-17	Adopted FY 2017-18	Amended FY 2017-18	Adopted FY 2018-19	vs. FY 2017-18 Adopted	
					\$ chg	%
SUMMARY OF ALL APPROPRIATED FUNDS						
Revenues & Other Sources of Funds						
Property Taxes (current & prior years)	\$ 377,632,186	\$ 381,312,215	\$ 381,312,215	\$ 388,635,638	\$ 7,323,423	1.9%
Federal & State Funds	\$ 89,264,989	\$ 70,548,032	\$ 67,315,074	\$ 66,595,893	\$ (3,952,139)	-5.6%
Sales Taxes	\$ 87,177,424	\$ 88,693,140	\$ 88,693,140	\$ 94,436,091	\$ 5,742,951	6.5%
User Charges	\$ 43,437,587	\$ 39,708,553	\$ 40,049,786	\$ 39,864,419	\$ 155,866	0.4%
Other (includes Transfers In)	\$ 94,814,532	\$ 19,401,083	\$ 229,533,472	\$ 23,497,401	\$ 4,096,318	21.1%
TOTAL Revenues	\$ 692,326,718	\$ 599,663,023	\$ 806,903,687	\$ 613,029,442	\$ 13,366,419	2.2%
Expenditures & Other Uses of Funds						
<i>Type of Expense</i>						
Personnel Services	\$ 176,657,221	\$ 186,707,186	\$ 186,945,714	\$ 191,441,295	\$ 4,734,109	2.5%
Operating Expenses	\$ 304,594,133	\$ 320,014,492	\$ 325,860,583	\$ 334,909,007	\$ 14,894,515	4.7%
Human Services Assistance	\$ 40,540,658	\$ 22,856,077	\$ 17,977,382	\$ 17,018,909	\$ (5,837,168)	-25.5%
Debt Repayment	\$ 108,600,912	\$ 99,725,281	\$ 309,150,788	\$ 95,458,012	\$ (4,267,269)	-4.3%
Capital Outlay	\$ 9,505,198	\$ 4,678,400	\$ 10,180,534	\$ 6,496,739	\$ 1,818,339	38.9%
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 639,898,122	\$ 633,981,436	\$ 850,115,001	\$ 645,323,962	\$ 11,342,526	1.8%
Service Area						
General Government	\$ 24,346,403	\$ 27,389,156	\$ 27,620,360	\$ 29,089,002	\$ 1,699,846	6.2%
Education & Education Debt	\$ 280,623,028	\$ 303,314,069	\$ 295,781,782	\$ 309,546,282	\$ 6,232,213	2.1%
Human Services	\$ 134,348,997	\$ 119,815,849	\$ 116,520,789	\$ 118,086,430	\$ (1,729,419)	-1.4%
Public Safety	\$ 123,378,452	\$ 127,568,618	\$ 132,949,812	\$ 132,628,437	\$ 5,059,819	4.0%
Support Services	\$ 22,836,380	\$ 25,123,423	\$ 24,424,330	\$ 25,998,542	\$ 875,119	3.5%
Community Services	\$ 15,876,579	\$ 16,848,711	\$ 21,938,524	\$ 17,803,141	\$ 954,430	5.7%
Non-Education Debt	\$ 38,488,282	\$ 13,921,610	\$ 230,879,404	\$ 12,172,128	\$ (1,749,482)	-12.6%
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 639,898,121	\$ 633,981,436	\$ 850,115,001	\$ 645,323,962	\$ 11,342,526	1.8%
Excess (Deficiency) of Sources over Uses	\$ 52,428,597	\$ (34,318,413)	\$ (43,211,314)	\$ (32,294,520)	\$ 2,023,893	-5.9%
Beginning Fund Balance*	\$ 193,650,719	\$ 246,079,316	\$ 246,079,316	** \$ 242,469,810	\$ (3,609,506)	-1.5%
Ending Fund Balance*	\$ 246,079,316	\$ 211,760,903	\$ 242,469,810	** \$ 210,175,290	\$ (1,585,613)	-0.7%

* Not all fund balance is available to spend. See the county's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for more information.

** See note under General Fund for adjustment to beginning fund balance for FY 2016-17.

**Summary of FY 2018-2019 Budget
Appropriated Funds
Summary of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances**
Actual expenses for FY 2017-18 will be available once audited amounts are available in Fall 2018.

	Actual FY 2016-17	Adopted FY 2017-18	Amended FY 2017-18	Adopted FY 2018-19	vs. FY 2017-18 Adopted	
					\$ chg	%
GENERAL FUND						
The county's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in other funds presented below.						
Revenues & Other Sources of Funds						
Property Taxes (current & prior years)	\$ 363,322,313	\$ 366,250,750	\$ 366,250,750	\$ 372,870,000	\$ 6,619,250	1.8%
Federal & State Funds	\$ 89,257,971	\$ 70,548,032	\$ 67,315,074	\$ 66,595,893	\$ (3,952,139)	-5.6%
Sales Taxes	\$ 83,919,378	\$ 85,546,675	\$ 85,546,675	\$ 90,975,000	\$ 5,428,325	6.3%
User Charges	\$ 43,437,587	\$ 39,708,553	\$ 40,049,786	\$ 39,864,419	\$ 155,866	0.4%
Other (includes Transfers In)	\$ 59,033,792	\$ 12,651,083	\$ 222,783,472	\$ 14,997,401	\$ 2,346,318	18.5%
TOTAL Revenues	\$ 638,971,041	\$ 574,705,093	\$ 781,945,757	\$ 585,302,713	\$ 10,597,620	1.8%
Expenditures & Other Uses of Funds						
<i>Type of Expense</i>						
Personnel Services	\$ 176,657,221	\$ 186,707,186	\$ 186,945,714	\$ 191,441,295	\$ 4,734,109	2.5%
Operating Expenses	\$ 281,381,342	\$ 295,197,056	\$ 301,043,147	\$ 307,898,045	\$ 12,700,989	4.3%
Human Services Assistance	\$ 40,540,658	\$ 22,856,077	\$ 17,977,382	\$ 17,018,909	\$ (5,837,168)	-25.5%
Debt Repayment	\$ 108,600,912	\$ 99,725,281	\$ 309,150,788	\$ 95,458,012	\$ (4,267,269)	-4.3%
Capital Outlay	\$ 5,740,613	\$ 3,928,400	\$ 9,430,534	\$ 4,496,739	\$ 568,339	14.5%
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 612,920,746	\$ 608,414,000	\$ 824,547,565	\$ 616,313,000	\$ 7,899,000	1.3%
Service Area						
General Government	\$ 24,346,403	\$ 27,389,156	\$ 27,620,360	\$ 29,089,002	\$ 1,699,846	6.2%
Education & Education Debt	\$ 280,623,028	\$ 303,314,069	\$ 295,781,782	\$ 309,546,282	\$ 6,232,213	2.1%
Human Services	\$ 134,348,997	\$ 119,815,849	\$ 116,520,789	\$ 118,086,430	\$ (1,729,419)	-1.4%
Public Safety	\$ 105,890,506	\$ 108,751,182	\$ 114,132,376	\$ 112,117,475	\$ 3,366,293	3.1%
Support Services	\$ 19,071,795	\$ 24,373,423	\$ 23,674,330	\$ 23,998,542	\$ (374,881)	-1.5%
Community Services	\$ 10,151,734	\$ 10,848,711	\$ 15,938,524	\$ 11,303,141	\$ 454,430	4.2%
Non-Education Debt	\$ 38,488,282	\$ 13,921,610	\$ 230,879,404	\$ 12,172,128	\$ (1,749,482)	-12.6%
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 612,920,745	\$ 608,414,000	\$ 824,547,565	\$ 616,313,000	\$ 7,899,000	1.3%
Excess (Deficiency) of Sources over Uses						
	\$ 26,050,296	\$ (33,708,907)	\$ (42,601,808)	\$ (31,010,287)	\$ 2,698,620	-8.0%
Beginning Fund Balance*	\$ 165,394,176	\$ 191,444,472	\$ 191,444,472	** \$ 188,444,472	\$ (3,000,000)	-1.6%
Ending Fund Balance*	\$ 191,444,472	\$ 157,735,565	\$ 188,444,472	** \$ 157,434,185	\$ (301,380)	-0.2%

* Not all fund balance is available to spend. See the Fund Balance section of the Revenue Summary of this document.

** Amended ending fund balance for FY 16-17 and beginning fund balance for FY 17-18 have been adjusted to account for an expected decrease of \$3 mil.

**Summary of FY 2018-2019 Budget
Appropriated Funds
Summary of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances**
Actual expenses for FY 2017-18 will be available once audited amounts are available in Fall 2018.

	Actual FY 2016-17	Adopted FY 2017-18	Amended FY 2017-18	Adopted FY 2018-19	vs. FY 2017-18 Adopted	
					\$ chg	%
RURAL FIRE DISTRICTS FUND						
Transactions relating to the operation of the Fire Protection Districts in the County are reflected in these individual funds. Each district is funded, in large part, from a special district tax levied on the property in the district, with the proceeds of that tax dedicated for use in that district. The Board of Commissioners, with the adoption of the Budget Ordinance, establishes the tax rate for each district annually. The districts also receive funding from their shares of the local option sales taxes levied by the County.						
<i>All funds are consolidated here. For information about a specific district, please refer to the Other Funds section of this document.</i>						
Revenues & Other Sources of Funds						
Property Taxes	\$ 14,309,873	\$ 15,061,465	\$ 15,061,465	\$ 15,765,638	\$ 704,173	4.7%
Sales Taxes	\$ 3,258,046	\$ 3,146,465	\$ 3,146,465	\$ 3,461,091	\$ 314,626	10.0%
Other	\$ 5,610	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
TOTAL Revenues	\$ 17,573,529	\$ 18,207,930	\$ 18,207,930	\$ 19,226,729	\$ 1,018,799	5.6%
Expenditures & Other Uses of Funds						
Operating	\$ 17,487,946	\$ 18,817,436	\$ 18,817,436	\$ 20,510,962	\$ 1,693,526	9.0%
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 17,487,946	\$ 18,817,436	\$ 18,817,436	\$ 20,510,962	\$ 1,693,526	9.0%
Excess (Deficiency) of Sources over Uses	\$ 85,583	\$ (609,506)	\$ (609,506)	\$ (1,284,233)	\$ (674,727)	110.7%
Beginning Fund Balance*	\$ 3,187,308	\$ 3,272,891	\$ 3,272,891	\$ 2,663,385	\$ (609,506)	-18.6%
Ending Fund Balance*	\$ 3,272,891	\$ 2,663,385	\$ 2,663,385	\$ 1,379,152	\$ (1,284,233)	-48.2%

Appropriated fund balance (noted in the deficiency of revenues over expenditures) will decline as less fund balance is available for appropriation as a result of allocations for equipment purchases, capital projects, facility renovations, and other needs. The FY 2019 appropriation will limit the use of fund balance available in FY 2020.

** Not all fund balance is available to spend. See the county's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for more information.*

**Summary of FY 2018-2019 Budget
Appropriated Funds
Summary of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances**
Actual expenses for FY 2017-18 will be available once audited amounts are available in Fall 2018.

	Actual FY 2016-17	Adopted FY 2017-18	Amended FY 2017-18	Adopted FY 2018-19	vs. FY 2017-18 Adopted	
					\$ chg	%
ROOM OCCUPANCY AND TOURISM DEVELOPMENT FUND						
The Greensboro/Guilford County Tourism Development Authority ("Authority") is a public authority created to promote activities and programs which encourage travel and tourism to the area. Guilford County levies the occupancy tax which is the major sources of revenues for the Authority. The Room Occupancy and Tourism Development Fund accounts for the receipt and transfer of occupancy tax revenues to the Authority and to the City of High Point for its share of the revenues.						
Revenues & Other Sources of Funds						
Other - Occupancy Tax	\$ 5,724,845	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,500,000	\$ 500,000	8.3%
TOTAL Revenues	\$ 5,724,845	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,500,000	\$ 500,000	8.3%
Expenditures & Other Uses of Funds						
Operating	\$ 5,724,845	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,500,000	\$ 500,000	8.3%
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 5,724,845	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,000,000	\$ 6,500,000	\$ 500,000	8.3%
Excess (Deficiency) of Sources over Uses	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
Beginning Fund Balance*	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
Ending Fund Balance*	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-

* Not all fund balance is available to spend. See the county's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for more information.

Summary of FY 2018-2019 Budget
Appropriated Funds
Summary of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Actual expenses for FY 2017-18 will be available once audited amounts are available in Fall 2018.

	Actual FY 2016-17	Adopted FY 2017-18	Amended FY 2017-18	Adopted FY 2018-19	vs. FY 2017-18 Adopted	
					\$ chg	%
COUNTY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND						
Accounts for capital projects in which the assets are retained entirely or in part by the County. Specific capital project budgets are appropriated by project ordinances. The amount included in the FY 2016-17 Budget reflects the county's contribution from the General Fund for various capital needs.						
Revenues & Other Sources of Funds						
Federal & State Funds	\$ 7,018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
Investment Earnings	\$ 207,154	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
Transfers In	\$ 750,000	\$ 750,000	\$ 750,000	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 1,250,000	166.7%
Other	\$ 29,093,131	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
TOTAL Revenues	\$ 30,057,303	\$ 750,000	\$ 750,000	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 1,250,000	166.7%
Expenditures & Other Uses of Funds						
Capital Outlay	\$ 3,764,585	\$ 750,000	\$ 750,000 **	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 1,250,000	166.7%
Transfers Out	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 3,764,585	\$ 750,000	\$ 750,000	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 1,250,000	166.7%
Excess (Deficiency) of Sources over Uses	\$ 26,292,718	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
Beginning Fund Balance*	\$ 25,069,235	\$ 51,361,953	\$ 51,361,953	\$ 51,361,953	\$ -	0.0%
Ending Fund Balance*	\$ 51,361,953	\$ 51,361,953	\$ 51,361,953	\$ 51,361,953	\$ -	0.0%

* Not all fund balance is available to spend. At June 30, 2016, about \$44.3 million of the \$51.4 million of fund balance has been restricted or committed to specific capital projects. About \$7.0 million was assigned for future capital needs.

** Represents estimated actual uses across a range of projects -- budgets are established in lifetime capital projects, not in the annual budget ordinance. See the Capital Investment Plan section of this document or the county's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for more information.

Summary of FY 2018-2019 Budget
Appropriated Funds
Summary of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Actual expenses for FY 2017-18 will be available once audited amounts are available in Fall 2018.

	Actual FY 2016-17	Adopted FY 2017-18	Amended FY 2017-18	Adopted FY 2018-19	vs. FY 2017-18 Adopted	
					\$ chg	%
INTERNAL SERVICES (Financial Plan, not included in All Funds Summary above)						
The Internal Services Fund accounts for risk management services provided to other departments of the County on a cost reimbursement basis.						
Expenditures						
Risk Retention - Liability, Property, WC:						
Personnel Services	\$ 167,496	\$ 197,368	\$ 197,368	\$ 200,532	\$ 3,164	1.6%
Insurance & Bonding	\$ 489,375	\$ 534,008	\$ 531,535	\$ 551,008	\$ 17,000	3.2%
Vehicle Repair Service	\$ 192,800	\$ 145,000	\$ 145,001	\$ 145,000	\$ -	0.0%
Claims Paid	\$ 1,444,372	\$ 2,300,000	\$ 2,292,017	\$ 2,300,000	\$ -	0.0%
Other Operating	\$ 87,686	\$ 92,621	\$ 103,304	\$ 95,101	\$ 2,480	2.7%
	\$ 2,381,729	\$ 3,268,997	\$ 3,269,225	\$ 3,291,641	\$ 22,644	0.7%
Health Care & Wellness						
Professional Services	\$ 1,510,973	\$ 1,626,219	\$ 1,664,977	\$ 1,630,695	\$ 4,476	0.3%
Insurance & Bonding	\$ 2,982,695	\$ 3,318,693	\$ 3,318,693	\$ 3,741,183	\$ 422,490	12.7%
Claims Paid	\$ 35,340,059	\$ 37,548,090	\$ 37,548,090	\$ 37,188,260	\$ (359,830)	-1.0%
	\$ 39,833,727	\$ 42,493,002	\$ 42,531,760	\$ 42,560,138	\$ 67,136	0.2%
TOTAL Expenditures	\$ 42,215,456	\$ 45,761,999	\$ 45,800,985	\$ 45,851,779	\$ 89,780	0.2%
Revenues						
User Charges	\$ 41,114,477	\$ 43,278,438	\$ 43,278,438	\$ 43,345,574	\$ 67,136	0.2%
Other	\$ -	\$ 40,000	\$ 40,000	\$ 40,000	\$ -	0.0%
TOTAL Revenues	\$ 41,114,477	\$ 43,318,438	\$ 43,318,438	\$ 43,385,574	\$ 67,136	0.2%
Operating Gain/(Loss)	\$ (1,100,979)	\$ (2,443,561)	\$ (2,482,547)	\$ (2,466,205)	\$ (22,644)	0.9%
Interest Income	\$ 152,867	\$ 140,000	\$ 140,000	\$ 140,000	\$ -	0.0%
Change	\$ (948,112)	\$ (2,303,561)	\$ (2,342,547)	\$ (2,326,205)	\$ (22,644)	1.0%
Beginning Net Position	\$ 29,326,668	\$ 28,378,556	\$ 28,378,556	\$ 26,036,009	\$ (2,342,547)	-8.3%
Ending Net Position	\$ 28,378,556	\$ 26,074,995	\$ 26,036,009	\$ 23,709,804	\$ (2,365,191)	-9.1%